

No. 22-81

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHANIEL LAMBERT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Louisiana Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMIR H. ALI

*Counsel of Record*

BRENDAN BERNICKER\*

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Ste. 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

JAMES W. CRAIG

HANNAH A. LOMMERS-JOHNSON

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

4400 S. Carrollton Ave

New Orleans, LA 70119

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Admitted only in Pennsylvania; practicing under  
supervision of the MacArthur Justice Center.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
I. Respondent All But Concedes The First QP Satisfies The Court’s Certiorari Criteria. ....	1
A. Respondent’s Claim That The 18-Year Delay Simply “Went Unnoticed” Is Not Credible.....	2
B. The BIO’s Vehicle Arguments Are Weak.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant And Reverse As To The Second QP.....	7
A. The Court Should Summarily Reverse Or GVR Given Respondent’s Express Reversal Of Its Position Below. ....	7
B. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Plenary Review To Confirm That A Judgment Becomes Final When All Counts Are Resolved, Not On A Count-By-Count Basis. ....	8
Conclusion.....	9
Addendum	
Exhibit A: Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad Testificandum and Application for Appointment of Counsel, <i>Lambert v. Louisiana</i> , No. 387-752 (Orleans Parish Crim. Dist. Ct.)	
Exhibit B: Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad Testificandum and Application for Appointment of Counsel, <i>Lambert v. Louisiana</i> , No. 387-752 (Orleans Parish Crim. Dist. Ct.)	
Exhibit C: Order Denying Resentencing, <i>Lambert v. Louisiana</i> , No. 387-752 (Orleans Parish Crim. Dist. Ct.)	
Exhibit D: Order Denying Writ, <i>Louisiana v. Lambert</i> , No. 2017-K-0081 (La. App. 4 Cir.)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	2
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>Louisiana v. Vaughn</i> , 338 So. 3d 479 (La. 2022) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 734 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Lacerda</i> , 958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Nieves</i> , 648 F. App'x 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	9
La. R.S. 15:706(D).....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Lambert v. Louisiana</i> , 141 S. Ct. 225 (2020) (No. 19-8149) .....	1, 7
Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Lambert v.</i> <i>Cain</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00721 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2006), ECF No. 1.....	3
